Interest income   (214 )   —   —   —   (214 )

Other expense   681   —   —   (643 )   38

Income before income taxes   24,625   9,293   339   297   34,554

Provision for income taxes   5,191   2,354   86   908   8,539

Net income  $ 19,434   $ 6,939   $ 253   $ (611 )  $ 26,015

Net income per share – diluted  $ 0.63   $ 0.23   $ 0.01   $ (0.02 )  $ 0.85

Operating margin

Renewables   10.3 %   2.4 %   0.4 %   — %   13.1 %

Residential   15.3 %   2.2 %   — %   — %   17.5 %

Agtech   (10.1 )%   7.5 %   — %   (0.8 )%   (3.3 )%

Infrastructure   18.6 %   — %   — %   — %   18.6 %

Segments Margin   10.9 %   2.9 %   0.1 %   (0.1 )%   13.7 %

Consolidated   7.6 %   2.9 %   0.1 %   (0.1 )%   10.5 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

December 31, 2022

  As Reported In GAAP
Statements  Restructuring

Charges  Acquisition Related
Items  Portfolio

Management  Adjusted Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewables  $ 86,116   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 86,116

Residential   171,926   —   —   —   171,926

Agtech   38,543   —   —   (943 )   37,600

Infrastructure   17,276   —   —   —   17,276

Consolidated sales   313,861   —   —   (943 )   312,918

Income from operations

Renewables   11,182   1,897   51   —   13,130

Residential   21,557   527   951   —   23,035

Agtech   (2,436 )   1,517   —   2,654   1,735

Infrastructure   2,363   —   —   —   2,363

Segments Income   32,666   3,941   1,002   2,654   40,263

Unallocated corporate
expense   (11,294 )   2,306   72   —   (8,916 )

Consolidated income from
operations   21,372   6,247   1,074   2,654   31,347

Interest expense   1,858   (140 )   —   —   1,718

Other expense (income)   13,768   —   —   (13,990 )   (222 )

Income before income taxes   5,746   6,387   1,074   16,644   29,851

Provision for income taxes   2,398   1,308   265   3,438   7,409

Net income  $ 3,348   $ 5,079   $ 809   $ 13,206   $ 22,442

Net income per share - diluted  $ 0.11   $ 0.16   $ 0.03   $ 0.42   $ 0.72

Operating margin

Renewables   13.0 %   2.2 %   0.1 %   — %   15.2 %

Residential   12.5 %   0.3 %   0.6 %   — %   13.4 %

Agtech   (6.3 )%   3.9 %   — %   6.9 %   4.6 %

Infrastructure   13.7 %   — %   — %   — %   13.7 %

Segments Margin   10.4 %   1.3 %   0.3 %   0.8 %   12.9 %

Consolidated   6.8 %   2.0 %   0.3 %   0.8 %   10.0 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2023

As

Reported

In GAAP
Statements

 Restructuring
Charges  Acquisition Related

Items  Portfolio
Management

Adjusted

Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewables  $ 330,738   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 330,738

Residential   814,803   —   —   —   814,803

Agtech   144,967   —   —   (4,059 )   140,908

Infrastructure   87,228   —   —   —   87,228

Consolidated sales   1,377,736   —   —   (4,059 )   1,373,677

Income from operations

Renewables   30,160   9,394   968   —   40,522

Residential   143,068   4,811   12   —   147,891

Agtech   (928 )   3,918   37   4,119   7,146

Infrastructure   18,529   —   —   —   18,529

Segment Income   190,829   18,123   1,017   4,119   214,088

Unallocated corporate expense   (40,100 )   (51 )   300   89   (39,762 )

Consolidated income from
operations   150,729   18,072   1,317   4,208   174,326

Interest expense   3,002   —   —   —   3,002

Other (income) expense   (1,265 )   —   —   1,625   360

Income before income taxes   148,992   18,072   1,317   2,583   170,964

Provision for income taxes   38,459   4,583   334   1,048   44,424

Net income  $ 110,533   $ 13,489   $ 983   $ 1,535   $ 126,540

Net income per share – diluted  $ 3.59   $ 0.43   $ 0.04   $ 0.05   $ 4.11

Operating margin

Renewables   9.1 %   2.8 %   0.3 %   — %   12.3 %

Residential   17.6 %   0.6 %   — %   — %   18.2 %

Agtech   (0.6 )%   2.7 %   — %   2.8 %   5.1 %

Infrastructure   21.2 %   — %   — %   — %   21.2 %

Segments Margin   13.9 %   1.3 %   0.1 %   0.3 %   15.6 %

Consolidated   10.9 %   1.3 %   0.1 %   0.3 %   12.7 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2022

  As Reported In GAAP
Statements  Restructuring Charges & Senior

Leadership Transition Costs  Acquisition
Related Items  Portfolio

Management  Adjusted Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewables  $ 377,567   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 377,567

Residential   767,248   —   —   —   767,248

Agtech   168,868   —   —   (7,840 )   161,028

Infrastructure   76,283   —   —   —   76,283

Consolidated sales   1,389,966   —   —   (7,840 )   1,382,126

Income from operations

Renewables   25,243   4,240   782   —   30,265

Residential   126,458   2,121   1,427   —   130,006

Agtech   2,914   1,837   —   6,769   11,520

Infrastructure   9,003   (63 )   —   —   8,940

Segments Income   163,618   8,135   2,209   6,769   180,731

Unallocated corporate
expense   (33,516 )   2,837   601   —   (30,078 )

Consolidated income
from operations   130,102   10,972   2,810   6,769   150,653

Interest expense   4,047   (140 )   —   —   3,907

Other expense   14,565   —   —   (13,890 )   675

Income before income
taxes   111,490   11,112   2,810   20,659   146,071

Provision for income
taxes   29,084   2,485   702   4,441   36,712

Net income  $ 82,406   $ 8,627   $ 2,108   $ 16,218   $ 109,359

Net income per share -
diluted  $ 2.56   $ 0.26   $ 0.07   $ 0.51   $ 3.40

Operating margin

Renewables   6.7 %   1.1 %   0.2 %   — %   8.0 %

Residential   16.5 %   0.2 %   0.2 %   — %   16.9 %

Agtech   1.7 %   1.1 %   — %   4.0 %   7.2 %

Infrastructure   11.8 %   (0.1 )%   — %   — %   11.7 %

Segments Margin   11.8 %   0.6 %   0.2 %   0.5 %   13.1 %

Consolidated   9.4 %   0.8 %   0.2 %   0.5 %   10.9 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

December 31, 2023

  Consolidated  Renewables  Residential  Agtech  Infrastructure

Net Sales  $ 328,811   $ 87,712   $ 179,327   $ 42,421   $ 19,351